

**SC no.75/2019**  
**State Vs.Jatin Verma and others**  
**FIR no.293/2018**  
**u/s. 394/397/511/34 IPC**  
**CNR no. DLWT01-001080-2019**

01.04.2021

Present : Sh. Alok Saxena, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Jatin Verma produced from JC.  
Accused Rajesh @ Madan produced from JC.  
Accused Dheeraj Puri present on bail.  
Accused Umesh Kumar absent.  
Accused Mintu Giri P.O.  
Sh. Diwakar Kumar, Ld. Counsel for accused Jatin Verma.  
Sh. Animesh Sharma, Ld. Proxy Counsel for Ld. Counsel Sh. M.S. Bammi, Ld. Counsel for accused Dheeraj Puri.  
Sh. Animesh Pandit, Ld. Counsel for accused Rajesh @ Madan.  
Ld. Proxy for accused Umesh Kumar.

Vide my separate order on charge, dictated directly on computer system, accused persons namely Rajesh @ Madan Lal and Dheeraj Puri are discharged. Both accused persons are directed to furnish bond in compliance of section 437-A Cr.PC. Accused Rajesh @ Madan Lal shall be released from jail only after he will furnish the aforesaid bond and also if not required in any other case.

Ld. Proxy for accused Umesh Kumar submits that due to some personal difficulty accused Umesh Kumar is unable to appear before this court today, as today case is fixed for order on charge in respect of two accused persons only. He also submits that due to poor financial condition of accused Umesh Kumar, Counsel at the State expenses may be provided to him.

Contd.../-

Perusal of record shows that even on previous date, accused requests for providing Ld. Counsel at State expenses.

In these circumstances, Sh. Diwakar Kumar, Advocate, Enrolment no. D/2329/2009 is appointed as Amicus Curiae to defend accused Umesh Kumar.

Copy of this order be given dasti to Ld. Amicus Curiae, as prayed.

Since as per direction of Hon'ble High Court, all public witnesses in this case are to be examined before 18.04.2021, let all the public witnesses, both IOs, MHC(M) with case property, if any, be called for next date.

Case be put up for recording of evidence of prosecution witnesses on 07.04.2021, 08.04.2021 and 09.04.2021 consecutively.

**(POORAN CHAND)**  
**ASJ-02/West/Delhi**  
**01.04.2021**